

## SCHEDULE 4

### Modifications to [F1Monitoring and Reporting Regulation 2018]

#### Textual Amendments

**F1** Words in Sch. 4 heading substituted (31.12.2020) by [The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme \(Amendment\) Order 2020 \(S.I. 2020/1557\)](#), arts. 2(1), **35(2)**

**40.** Annex 10 is to be read as if—

(a) in the heading, for “68(3)” there were substituted “ 68 ”;

(b) in section 1—

[F1(ai) for point (1) there were substituted—

“(1) Name and address of the installation and details of the following:

(a) type and number of regulated activities carried out at the installation;

(b) address, telephone number and email address of two contact persons;

(c) name of the operator of the installation;

(d) permit number;”];

(i) in point (6), for “Information” there were substituted “ Subject to the subparagraph after point (13), information ”;

[F2(ia) in point (8)(g) for “as recognised in accordance with the acts adopted pursuant to Article 19(3) of [Directive 2003/87/EC](#)” there were substituted “in the registry”];

(ii) in the subparagraph after point (13), at the end there were inserted “Emissions occurring from marginal source streams may be reported in an aggregate manner.”;

(iii) in the final subparagraph, after “with”, there were inserted “ domestic legislation which immediately before IP completion day implemented ”;

(c) in section 2—

(i) in point (1), after “[Directive 2003/87/EC](#)”, there were inserted “(read as if references in that Annex to “its administering Member State” and “in the administering Member State” were omitted and as if references to “aviation activities listed in Annex I” were references to “aviation activity”)”;

(ii) in point (6), for “aviation activities covered by Annex I to [Directive 2003/87/EC](#)” there were substituted “ aviation activity ”;

(iii) in point (9), for “Member State” there were substituted “ state ”;

[F3(iia) for point (12) there were substituted—

“(12) Memo-items:

(a) amount of biofuels used during the reporting year (in tonnes or m<sup>3</sup>) listed per fuel type, and whether the biofuels meet the sustainability criteria [F4(as defined in Article 54(6))];

(b) the net calorific value of biofuels and alternative fuels;”];

(iv) in point (13), for “operator” in both places it occurs there were substituted “ aircraft operator ”;

(d) in section 3—

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the [legislation.gov.uk](https://www.legislation.gov.uk) editorial team to The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (i) in point (1), after “Directive [2003/87/EC](#)”, there were inserted “(read as if references in that Annex to “its administering Member State” and “in the administering Member State” were omitted and as if references to “aviation activities listed in Annex I” were references to “aviation activity”);
- (ii) in point (6), for “aviation activities covered by Annex I to Directive [2003/87/EC](#)” there were substituted “aviation activity”;
- (iii) in point (8), for “aviation activities listed in Annex I of Directive [2003/87/EC](#)” there were substituted “aviation activity”.

---

#### Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 4 para. 40(b)(ai) inserted (7.2.2022) by [The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme \(Amendment\) Order 2021 \(S.I. 2021/1455\)](#), arts. 2, **22(9)(a)(i)**
- F2** Sch. 4 para. 40(b)(ia) inserted (7.2.2022) by [The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme \(Amendment\) Order 2021 \(S.I. 2021/1455\)](#), arts. 2, **22(9)(a)(ii)**
- F3** Sch. 4 para. 40(c)(iiia) inserted (7.2.2022) by [The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme \(Amendment\) Order 2021 \(S.I. 2021/1455\)](#), arts. 2, **22(9)(b)**
- F4** Words in Sch. 4 para. 40(c)(iiia) substituted (1.1.2023) by [The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme \(Amendment\) \(No. 2\) Order 2022 \(S.I. 2022/1173\)](#), arts. 2, **13(7)**

---

#### Commencement Information

- I1** Sch. 4 para. 40 in force at 12.11.2020, see [art. 2\(1\)](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- art. 4A(4)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2024/192 art. 5\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- art. 4A(5)(g) inserted by [S.I. 2024/192 art. 5\(3\)](#)